

# 07-3018-cr

*To Be Argued By:*  
HAROLD H. CHEN

---

## United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 07-3018-cr**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellant,*

-vs-

WARREN HAWKINS,  
also known as Paul, also known as Hawk,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

### **BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

HAROLD H. CHEN  
ALINA M. REYNOLDS  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

ALEX LUNA, NICKY CARRASQUILLA, also known as Nicky Gomez, JOSE R. ADAMES, also known as Ponpa, also known as Pon, also known as Pong, NELSON ROSA, also known as Pee Wee, BOBBY MEDINA, also known as Mr. B., ALEX SALCEDO, JUAN RODRIGUEZ, also known as Juan G., also known as Juan Prosser, also known as John Prosser, also known as Juan Garcia, MARIA ROBLES, also known as Mari, WILLIAM AZCONA, also known as Willie, HENRY MAYORAL, HERIBERTO GUZMAN, also known as Crazy Louis, JOSE A. PENA, BENNY RAMIREZ, DAVID MELENDEZ, also known as Gary, JOEL BUENO, JOSHUA FEBRES, TIMOTHY EBERLY, RAFAEL ALMONTES, also known as Raf, also known as Rafie, AARON KING, also known as A-Mo, JOSE LUIS RODRIGUEZ, also known as Jose Luis, ARCADIO RAMIREZ, also known as Peti, JOHN #1 DOE, also known as N.Y.S. Trooper Rubio,

*Defendants.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of the Issue Presented .....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of Facts.....	6
A. The evidence at trial.....	6
B. The court’s jury instructions and the jury’s verdict.....	14
C. The ruling and order granting the motion for judgment of acquittal.....	17
Summary of Argument.....	20
Argument.....	21
I. The evidence was sufficient to support the jury’s guilty verdict that Hawkins joined and participated in the drug-trafficking conspiracy.....	21
A. Relevant facts.....	21

B. Governing law and standard of review.....	21
1. Sufficiency of the evidence and standard of review. ....	21
2. Conspiracy law under 21 U.S.C. § 846. . . .	23
C. Discussion.....	25
1. The trier of fact could have reasonably inferred from the evidence, particularly Luna’s agreement to provide Hawkins cocaine on credit, that Hawkins had joined and participated in the conspiracy.....	25
2. The district court misstated this Court’s established standard for determining whether a defendant joins or participates in a conspiracy.....	35
Conclusion.....	46
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	
Special Appendix	



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	21
<i>United States v. Agueci</i> , 310 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1962).....	25
<i>United States v. Aleskerova</i> , 300 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Autuori</i> , 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000).....	vii, 22, 25, 34
<i>United States v. Calabro</i> , 449 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1971).....	24
<i>United States v. Carbone</i> , 798 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1986). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Dortch</i> , 5 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	31, 33
<i>United States v. Espaillet</i> , 380 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21, 28

<i>United States v. Geibel</i> , 369 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23, 36
<i>United States v. Gibbs</i> , 190 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>United States v. Gore</i> , 154 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22, 26
<i>United States v. Ivy</i> , 83 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1996). . . . .	31, 32
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22, 25, 35
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 30 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1994).....	24, 36
<i>United States v. Lechuga</i> , 994 F.2d 346 (7th Cir. 1992) (en banc). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McDermott</i> , 245 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>United States v. McPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Mims</i> , 92 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 1996). . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 385 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>United States v. Podlog</i> , 35 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>United States v. Rich</i> , 262 F.2d 415 (1959).....	24, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 302 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	23, 36
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 702 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1022 (2007). . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Story</i> , 891 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Strauss</i> , 999 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Sureff</i> , 15 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 1994).....	24, 28

*United States v. Tejada*,  
956 F.2d 1256 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 23

*United States v. Walker*,  
191 F.3d 326 (2d Cir.1999). .... 22

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231. .... vii

21 U.S.C. § 841. .... 4, 5, 17

21 U.S.C. § 846. .... *passim*

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. .... vii

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29. .... *passim*
